Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company, be and is hereby 
accorded to invite, offer, issue and allot on a private placement basis on the terms and 
conditions as set out in the draft Private Placement Offer Letter cum Application Form (“NCD 
Offer Letter”) up to 14,500 (Fourteen Thousand and Five Hundred) non convertible 
debentures (“NCDs”)CDs having face value of Rs. 1,00,000 (Rupees One Lakh) each at a 
coupon rate of 8.8% p.a. (Eight point Eight Percent), totalling to Rs. 1,45,00,00,000 (Rupees 
One Forty-Five Crores only) ("NCD Issuance"), to Alpha Alternatives Structured Credit

[...]

the Board as may be authorized by the Board) 

Kinds of securities offered Optionally Convertible Debentures 

Basis or justification for the 
price (including the premium, 
if any) at which the offer or 
invitations is being made 

Conversion price for each offer/issuance of OCDs will 
be Rs. 2,200 (Indian Rupees Two Thousand Two 
Hundred). 

Material terms of raising 
such securities 

1) Tenor - 48 months with a lock-in period of 12 
months. 

2) Coupon – 8.8% p.a. payable quarterly. 

3) Repayment Schedule - If the OCDs are not 
converted into equity shares of the Borrower, then 
the OCDs to be redeemed in full at the end of the

[...]

Explanatory Statement Pursuant to Provisions of Section 102 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1 

Issuance of unlisted, and Secured Non-Convertible Debentures 

Alpha Alternatives Structured Credit Opportunities Fund (“AASCOF”) and Pinkstone 
Ventures LLP ("Pinkstone”) is providing financial assistance of Rs. 145,00,00,000 
(Rupees One Hundred Forty Five Crores) to the Company and the Company shall be 
issuing 14,500 (Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred only) unlisted, and Secured Non-
Convertible Debentures (NCDs) face value of Rs. 100000 (Rupees One Lac), to be 
issued in cash to AASCOF and Pinkstone on a private placement basis (“OCDs”). The 
proceeds from the issue shall be used to meet the working capital requirements of the

[...]

the members for issue of NCDs on private placement basis. The approval of the 
members is accordingly being sought by way of a special resolution under Sections 42 
and 71 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the rules made thereunder, for the issue 
of the NCDs not exceeding an amount of Rs. 145,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 
Forty Five Crores) and to offer and allot the NCDs on a private placement basis to 
AASCOF and Pinkstone on the terms and conditions set out hereunder. 

Given below are the terms of the issuance of NCDs by the Company: 

Particulars and amount of the 
offer including the date of the